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August, 1781, he took the oath of an under sheriff. (Ibid, p. 578.)

April, 1782, he again took the oath of an under sheriff. (Ibid, p. 584.)

Sept., 1783, he made oath to the Insolvents for the Specified Tax for the
1782. (O.B. 1783-1784, p. 14.) i

March, 1784, Thomas Healy and John Healy were sworn under sheriffs
(Ibid, p. 25.)

Nov., 1789, Thomas Healy and William Segar were sworn under sheriffs
under James Ross Gent. Sheriff. (O.B. 1789-1794, p. 86.)

Feb., 1792, Francis Corbin, Arthur Lee, Thomas Churchhill, Thomas Healy
and John Roane, recommended to be added to the Commission of the Peace,
(Ibid, p. 349.)

I;;JSH; 3, 1792, Thomas Healy took the oath of a Justice of the peace, (Ibid,
». 375,

July, 1795, Thomas Healy one of those recommended fc heriff., B.
1794-1797, p.74.) A

Oct., 1796, he was Sheriff of Middlesex County. (Ibid, p. 169.)

;\‘;7!15, 1797, Thomas Healy named as one of the Overseers of the poor. (Ibid,
P 207.)

July, 1802, one of those named to examine the Court ds. -
s 1, records. (O.B, 1799

June, 1810, Thomas Healy gave bond as Sheriff. (D.B. 13, p. 53.)

‘g;ffv., 1778, Thomas Healy recommended as Ensign. (0.B. 17721782, p.

July 27, 1784, reference to Capt. Thomas Healy’s Company. (Executive
Papers in Archives Room, Va. State Library.)

April 29, 1794, Thomas Healy recommended as Major, and Thomas Healy
Jr. as Ensign. (O.B. 1789-1794, p. 526.)

]une. 23, 1794, Thomas Healy Gent. this day qualified under his Commission
as Major of the first battalion of the sixth regiment of militia in this county.
(O.B. 1794-1797, p. 14.)

In the Public Claims of Middlesex County, (in the Archives Dept. of the
Ya. State Library), Thomas Healy is credited with furnishing for the Con-
tinental Army 900 Ibs Grass Beef ; a cart and driver for two days, and one gun.

Nov,, 1777, he was appointed guardian of Frances Blake, dar f Joht
Blake, decd. (0.B. 1772-1782, p. 442.) AR

Jan,, 1784, appointed guardian of Robert Mickleborough, h f Eds
Mickleborough. (Ibid, p. 21.) € orpan o S
22_;\1)1}', 1785, he was chosen guardian of Elizabeth Mickleborough. (Ibid, p.

Feb,, 1780, he was appointed guardian of Elizabeth and Martha Dillard,
orphans of John Dillard, decd, (These were children of Thomas Healy's
second wife.) (Ibid, p. 541.)

At different times Thomas Healy was appointed as one of the appraisers of
several estates, among them on July 22, 1799, he was appointed administrator
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for the estate of his son, William Healy, decd. (O.B. 1799-1804, p. 71.)

The tax books of Middlesex show that in 1782 Thomas Healy was taxed
on 163 acres of land, bought of Dillard’s heirs. Later he acquired 220 acres
from Smith, 196 acres from Thomas Muse, etc,, so that at his death in 1813
he owned about 1300 acres.

‘Thomas Healy married first, Nov. 3, 1767, Ann .. whose maiden name
we do not know. He married secondly, July , 1776, Mrs. Hannah Dillard,
widow of John Dillard, for whose estate she was appointed administrator
June 27, 1774. (O.B. 1772-1782, p. 372.) She died Feb. 9, 1785. By an order
of Court dated Feb. 28, 1785, the dower of Mrs. Hannah Healy decd was
divided among the several legatees, viz. Elizabeth Dillard, Martha Dillard and
John Meredith, (W. B. “F”, p. 303.)

On October 29, 1785, Thomas Healy married his third wife, Mrs. Sarah
Mitchell, widow of John Mitchell, and daughter of John Bachelder and his
wife Elizabeth Mickleborough. (See Valentine Papers, Vol. 4, p. 2243.)

John Bachelder, born Jan. 3, 1723; died 1769; married, Feb. 15, 1748,
Elizabeth Mickleborough. She probably married secondly Capt. John George,
who gave consent when her daughter, Sarah Bachelder, was married. Sarah
Bachelder was born June 7, 1753, and married John Mitchell Feb. 27, 1774.
The will of John Mitchell, dated May 13, 1778, was proved in Middlesex Co.
Sept. 22, 1778. In it he makes provision for “Sarah, my beloved wife;” sister
Susannah Mitchell; and “my three children, John Mitchell, Mary Mitchell
and Sarah Mitchell.” Exors: brother, James Mitchell, and my friend and
neighbor, Capt. John George. Witnesses, Geo. Dunlevy and Hannah Healy,
her mark. In September, 1784, James Mitchell was guardian of Sarah Mitche
in September, 1786, Thomas Healy, guardian of John Mitchell, rendered his
account, Frances Bachelder, sister of Sarah, married Lawrence Meacham,
who went security on the marriage bond of Sarah Bachelder to John Mitchell,

The will of Thomas Healy, dated March 13, 1812; was proved June 28,
1813, in Middlesex Co. Va. In it he makes provision for wife Sarah, to whom
he also gives the negroes whom she holds under the will of John Mitchell,
dec'd; son Thomas, 337 acres in Pinetop I have made a deed of gift for all
ready. “I also to my said son Thomas forty eight pounds eighteen
shillings—£33.14.9 of which was his purchase at the sale of my son William's
estate”; son George, the plantation on which I live; son Walter, 660 acres;
son Robert 254 acres and part of the tract bought of Elliott Muse; grand-
daughter Eliza Jones ; to

3 ta oes

which are in the possession of William Robinson all ready; to Jane Blakey,
daughter of my daughter Jane dec'd; the families of my daughter Elizabeth
Jones decd, Ann Montague, Frances Robinson dec’d and Sarah Stff. son
Walter Exor, and he is not to be required to give security.

The will of Walter Healy, dated June 12, 1857; was proved Dec. 28, 1857,
in Middlesex Co. Va. In it he names: wife Maria; daughter Juliet M. Faunt-
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leroy, “I also give my said daughter Juliet the dressing table, the silver tea-
pot and stand, the silver sugar dish and cream pot and cream ladle which was
her mother’s;” “I wish my Eminence Plantation and improvements thereon
divided equally as to value between my three daughters, to wit, Juliet M.
Fauntleroy, Maria Augusta Christian and Betty Campbell, or at their request
and for their benefit to be sold by my exors. and if sold I hereby authorise said
exors. to make a deed to purchaser reserving the family grave yard of half
acre of land as reserved in the deed of my brother George and wife to me and
if divided the family grave yard as above is to be reserved as such, and for
that purpose;” to granddaughter Juliet Evans land called Mickleboroughs
and Lipscombs; to son Elliott M. Healy land called Beechwood; to son
Thomas the land called Cedar Parke, also the woodland above the main road
Iying between the Hewic plantation and the piece of land Henry Garrot
bought of Wm. Muse—“the land on which Rich Muse lives there is a deed
of trust on, to secure debts due to me and Thomas Muse, mine being the larg-
est Amt. and I afterwards bought all his, Richard’s interest in the land at
Sheriff's sale it having been given in, in his scedule previous to his taking the
oath of his insolvent debtor—As far as my interest goes in it which is the
entire interest except the debt due to Thomas Muse as before named, I wish
Richard to continue to have the privilege of using it as a home so long as he
lives free of charge and when he no longer wants it as a home the interest
1 have in it can be sold for the benefit of my children. The half acre of land
being the cite for the graveyard and the right of way into it for me and mine
for ever and also as a grave yard for the Muse family.” “My certificate of
State Stock shall be subject first to pay Miss Cordelia (Muse) my bond to
her for three hundred dollars and my interest on it.” “I wish my Exors. to
afford my son Elliott the opportunity of finishing his education and preparing
for some professional business.” My five children, Juliet Fauntleroy, Maria
A. Christian, Betty Campbell, Thomas Healy and Elliott Healy. I hereby con-
stitute my two sons-in-law, Thomas Fauntleroy and Thomas B. Evans my
executors.

(428)
‘WiLiax Heary
(From Middlesex County Records.)

Feb. 6, 1749, William Healy was witness to a deed from Major Pryor to
John Davis. (Record Book 1740-54, Part I, p. 372.)

May 6, 1752, he was a witness to the will of George Wortham, (W.B.
». 360

April 1, 1760—Robert Danie} gave bond as admor of the estate of William
Healy dec'd. (W.B. “E,” p. 38.)

The inventory of the estate of William Healy decd., ordered April 11, 1760,
was made by William Dean, James Gibson and William Stiff; and was
recorded July 1, 1760. (W.B. “E," p. 72.)

[4%:5)
(From the Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex Co. Va.)
Children of William and Elizabeth Healy:
Joanna Healy, born Feb. 22, 1744; baptized March 18, 1744.

Thomas Healy, born Feb. 12, 1746. } e
Elizabeth Healy, born Feb. 12, 1746. 2
William Healy, born July 29, 1748.
Judith Healy, born May 18, 17 -~
Marriages.

John Dunlavy and Elizabeth Healy, Nov. 17, 1768
George Blake and Judith Healy, Dec. 23, 1769
Abner Crowdas and Sally Haily, Dec. 31, 1772
John Healy and Jane Warwick, Mar. 30, 1777
James Healy and Ruth Bristow, July 13, 1783
Thomas Healy and Sarah Mitchell, Oct. 29, 1785

a beth Bristow,
William Nelson Stiffe and Sarah Healy, Jan. 28,179
Thomas Healy Jun. and Frances Montague, May 6, 1797
William Robinson and Frances Healy, Feb. 28, 1799
William C. Blakey and Jane Healy, Jan. 28, 1802
James Healy Jun. and Elizabeth M. Jones, Oct. 18, 1804

Thomas Montague & Ann Healy, dau. of Thomas Healy, marriage bond
dated Jan. 27, 1795. (Middlesex Marriage Bonds.)

A GENEALOGY OF THE HERNDON FAMILY.
(Compiled by John W. Herndon)

AmBREVIATIONS: b, born; m., married; d., died; ch., children; dau.,
daughter of; 5., son of; d.s. p, died without issue; d. yng., died young;
des. unk., descendants, if any, unknown; Spot., Spotsylvania co., Va.;
Fred,, Fredericksburg, Va. .

Among the names inscribed on the roll of Battle Abbeyas having
come with William the Conquerer into Britain, in 1066, is that of Heiroun.
He is the ancestor of the family of Herons, as they were afterwards
called, which, for centuries, were prominent in the affairs of the land of
their adoption. One branch of this family, probably to distinguish it
from another, assumed the suffix ““don,” which, according to some,
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means the  Herons on the Hill,” according to others, the ** Herons of
the Valley.”

Tn 1103, a member of this family journeyed with Richard TIT to the
Holy Land, for his escutcheon is carved on a stone gateway in the city
of Rhodes. A modification of these arms, argent, a heron volant azure,
between three escallops sable, is also found in stained glass in Lincoln
Inn Chapel, London.

Although all branches in this country have a tradition that the first of
the name came from Wales, positive proof that they did is lacking; how-
ever, they were seated in the county of Kent for nearly seven centu-
Ties, and were there as late as the 18th century. It is possible that a
branch of this family went into Wales before coming to America.

Hotten mentions Thomas Herndon, aged 23 years, as having sailed,
on October 13, 1635, aboard the ** Amitie,” for St. Christoper’s.

John and Rhodes Herndon, said by some to be the original emigrants,
came to this country early in the 17th century, the one to Va., the other
to N. C,, near Raleigh, where he settled for a time, but a few years later
moved to Va.

The first Herndon of whom we have authentic record is 1. William,!
who patented lands in St. Stephen’s parish, New Kent county, Va., in
February 1674. In 1677 he married Catherine Digges, voungest
daughter of Edward Digges, Governor of Virginia in 1655 Of their
children there is record of only one: 2. Edward,? b. 1678, m. 1668, Mary
Waller.* Edward* and Mary hiad: 3. Edward;® 4. William, b. 1706,
m. 1730, Ann, dau. of Lieut.-Gov. Hugh Drysdale, des. unk., and pos-
sibly others.

3. Edward® Herndon [2-1]. b. —, d. 1759; m. — Mary, daughter
of Joseph Brock, whose lands adjoined and were located on the Brock
road, where over a century later the battle of the Wilderness was fought.
He was sheriff of Spots. in 1734, 1738, 1739, 1740; in 1739, 1740, 1741 and
1747, was allowed by the vestry of St. George’s church 8oo pounds of
tobacco for maintaining a poor man; on November 12, 1739, October 3,
1743 and October 13, 1747, the vestry ordered him ** to procession the
lands between the Rappahannock and the Ny from the Falls to the up-
per line of the county; " in 1741 was styled “junior,” but in 1743 th
was dropped, which would indicate that his father died during that pe-
riod; on November 8, 1738, he and George Stubblefield gave bond to
keep an ordinary according to law; on October 17, 1740, he and Benja-

in Powell gave bond to keep an ordinary at Powel’s dwelling; on No-
vember 4, 1740, November 3, 1742, and again on November 31, 1743, he

*The data in regard to the marriages of William Herndon and Catherine Digges, Ed-
ward Herndon and Mary Waller, and William Herudon and Ann Drysdale was furnished
me by Moncure D. Conway many years ago. He said he secured the data from original
court records when be thought of writing up the Herndon family (which by the way, he
never did).

gave bond to Edmund Waller to keep an ordinary for one year. His
1L, dated February 4, 1750, and proved November 5, 1759, mentions
wife Mary, sons Edward, John and Joseph, dau. Elizabeth; friends Geo.
Waller and George Waller, Jr. Ch.: 5. Edward; 6. John; 7. Joseph; 8.
Elizabeth, d. 1788, m. John Battaley, d. 1770, probably both d. s. p., as
no mention is made of any ch. in their wills, but all the property left to
her nieces and nephews.

5. Edward* Herndon [3-2-1], b. 1730, d. 1799; m. Mary Colston, dau.
of Charles and Rebecca (Travers) Colston.. In 1750, 1751, 1752, 1766,
he collected the parish levy by order of the vestry of St. George's; in
1768 was elected vestryman of St. George’s; in 1775, 1776, was a mem-
ber of the committee of safety for Spot.; in 1783, owned thirty-six slaves;
in 1789 was deputy sheriff of the county; received bounty land for three
ars' service in the Revolution. By his will, which was dated August
5, 1793, but not proved until September 3, 1799, he mentions sons John,
Edward, William and Joseph, and his sons-in-law James Lewis and An-
thony Frazer, an estate called ** Dewed Heads," his Perry’s Run plan-
tation, and a grant and two locations in Ky. Just when his wife died is
not known, but it was before his death, as he was administrator of her
estate. Ch.: g. John; ro. Edward; rr. William; 12. Joseph; 13. Lucy;
14. a dau., who m. James Lewis, des. unk.; 15. Hannah.

9. John® Herndon [5-3-2-1], b. Spot., January 16, 1756, d. February
13, 1812; m., December 11, 1783, Judith Hampton, dau. Phillip and
Hannah_(Hammond) Hampton, b~ July 8, 1767, d. July 18, 1853. On
September 26, 1777, he was assistant commissary to Wm. Green Mun-
ford, D. C. G., Virginia Line; later was in the assistant 0. M. G.'s de-
partment, with title of captain, under Wm. Finnie, D. Q. M. G., on
April 24, 1810, he ofters for sale his house and tavern (* which has been
one from time immemorial "), located twelve miles from Fred. and where
six public roads from adjacent counties met; in 1811 he emgirated to

e

Scott county Ky., where he died the following year. In 1845, his widow
was granted a pension of $a80 per annum, which was afterwards increased
to $600. Ch: 16. Charles, b. June 2, 1787, d. May 17, 1812, unm.; 17.
Sarah, b. November 27, 1789, d. April 23, 1816, unm.; 18, Edward
Hampton; 19. Mary Colson; 20. Patrick Henry, b. March —, 1802, d.

m. Parmelee Smith, d.s. p.; 21. Eliza Travis, b. March 14, 1805, d
ebruary 11, 1845; m. Augustus Gaines Herndon, who d. 1868, had: L.
Mary, who m Wm. H. Smith, who lives in Chicago, IIL., other des. unk
22. Hannah Hammond.
18, Edward Hampton Herndon® [g-5-3-2-1], b. October o, 1792, d.
Tuly 30, 1870; m., April 3, 1817, Nancy McDowell Gillespie, b. Septem-
ber 18, 1799, d. July 10, 1872. Ch.: 23. Charles Colson, b. January 2,
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At th, 155, Sy Forman, b Septembee 7, 530, 4. August 19,
1881, Ch.: 26, Edward Forman, b. October 10, 1854; m., January 2r,
1897, Nettie Grover, b. July 5, 1873, live Shannon, Ky., and have one
ch.:a Susanna, b, May 11, 1899, 27. Phocbe Forman, b. September 2o,
1863; m., November 19, 1885, Calvert* Arthur, of Shannon, Ky.. b. Oc-
tober 21, 1838, Ch.: L Mary Louise, b. September 10, 1836; 1L Cecil
Forman, b. May 23, 1889; [1L. Anna Glenn, b. October 22, 1890; IV,
Lestic Herndon, b. February 3, 1895; V. William Forman, b. July 22,

18y6; VI. Corine Calvert, b. September s, 1900.
19. Mary Colston Herndon,* b. Rockbridge county, Va., January 13,

Ky 28. Mary Eliza, b. i817, d. 1863; m. 1st, Lunsford Chiles; m. 2nd,
Renben Herndon [for descendants see No. 194]. 29 Martha Blanton,
b. 1870, d. 18423 m. February 20, 1838, Willam Ellis and had one child,

15, 1858, Gat
0. Tdward Herndon, b. 1822, d. 1885: m. Lizzie Stowers, had five c
dren, all born Fayette, Miss.,. Beverley, Edward, Stowers, Floyd and
Florine. 31, Alexander Campbell, b. 1824, d. 1892 m. Martha Ewing
and had four children, all born Fayette county, Ky., Edward, Mary
Catherine, Minnie Evalina and Lee. 32 Ellen Colson, b. 1827, d. 1852
m. August 20, 1843, her brother-in-law, William Elfis, and had three ch.: I,
Wm. Armstrong, b. August s, 1544; 11. Edmiund Hicks, b. October 2g,
1846; 111 Martha Blanton, b. October 1o, 1348, m. September 8, 187,
Charles Carey. 33 Jane Herndon, b. 1829 (lives in Owensboro, Ky.),
m. 1850 Dr. David F. Todd, b. November 15, 180g, d. September 7,
1878, ¢h., all born in Owensboro: 1. John, b. April 3, 18s2, d. October
20, 1873: I1. Beverley, b. May 24, 1853; 1
Moorman; IIL. David F., b. March 2, 1854, d. August 25, 15
vember 29, 1876, Charlie Thruston; 1V. Robert S.. b. December 7, 1856;
m. April 8, 1879, Carran Thruston; V. Butler, b. August 7, 1860, d. June
26, 1866; VI Charles A., b. March 31, 1863; m. November 16, 1886,
Lula Ford; VIT. Mary Anna, b. February 8, 1871, d. June 22, 1871, 34.
Lucy Isabel, b. 1832, d. 1893; m. November 15, 1854, Edward C. Carter
ch., nearlyall born in Owensboro, Ky.: I Mary Ellen, b. March 1o, 1857,
d. September 28, 1873; 1L Joseph, b. January 25, 1859, d. July 29, 1850;
IIL James, b. November 3, 1861, d. Janvary 1, 1872; IV Beverley Hern-
don, b. October 3, 1864; m. Seplember 22, 1887, Lutie Hawpe; V. Lucy
Anna, b. December 31, 1866; m. December 22, 1900, Clarence R
Bousher. 35. Charles Beverley, b. 1835; m. 1855, Mary Flynt, and had:
1. Ella Hicks, b. Owensboro, Ky., September 22, 1861; m. May 31, 1883,

Jumas M foliwam, anA Sives in §pisyitle, Ky Chartes 8. o, 24
1, Wty 0y foia Y
Condns fugsding, b Apel 5, (g, e in Cindineact; 111, Eval
eptember 4, 1872, lives in Cincinnati; 1V, William, b, July 21, 1874; m.
September 5, 1900, Pamelia Rinman, lives in Cincinnati, V. Ernest, b.
September 22, 1876, m. May, 1900, Charlotte Lewis, lives Denver, Col.
VI Eula Herndon, b. May 31, 1881; lives in Cincinnati, 36 Evi
Augusta, b. 1839, d. 1864; m. October 13, 1857, Edmund C. Erwin; ch.:
Edward Clay. b. February 29, 1850

22. Hannah Hammond Herndon,® b. May 10, 1809; m. at Paris, Ky.,
May 19, 1831, Joseph Biggs, of Lexington, Ky., b. Fred., November zo0,
1799, Ch.,all born in Lexington, Ky.: 37. Joseph, b. April 20, 1832, d. July
18, 1849, un-m. 38, Rebecca, b. February 1o, 1834, d. June (8, 1889; m.
September 8, 1852, E. W. Holloway, d. February 23, 1887, d.s. p. 39-
Mary Eliza, b. July 21, 1836, d. June 19, 1839. 4o. Edward H., b. June
26, 1838, d. May 13, 1890; m. January 23, 1862, Teresa Ryan, and has
two children, both living in Chicago, IIl., with their widowed mother;
L Joseph, b. January o, 1868; I1. Edward, b. November 26, 1873. 41.
Taura, b. January 13, 1844; m. January 29, 1867, Edward S. Reynolds,
b. Mt. Sterling, Ky , August 19, 1833, live in Paris, Mo., and have twoch.
1. Edward Herndon, b, Lexington, Ky., May 27, 1868; 11 Laura Hern-
don, b. St. Paul, Minn., July 5, 1876. 4. Charles, b. October 13, 1845;
d. June 22, 1846.

AR
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(TO BE CONTINUED.)
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Pa,, June 12, 1793; and also writes that this emigrant member of the
Heth family had three sons, William, John and Henry Heth, who
served as officers in the War of Independence and were charter mem-
bers of the Socicty of the Cincinnati. The author further states that
Henry Heth, 2nd, son of the emigrant Henry Heth, married Annc
Hare, was the father of John Heth (1798-1842), and was captain and
then major of the First Virginia Regulars in the Revolution.

From our search of court records and land grants, it appears quite.
evident that Henry Heth was the emigrant ancestor. In the Land
Patent Office, Richmond, Va,, is found the following:

Northern Neck Land Patents, Book K, page 30. Lord Fairfax,
Proprictor of Northern Neck, to Henry Heth, of County of Fred..
erick, Va, land in said county, adjoining Rich'd. McMachan and
ngi:m McMachan, 100 acres. Nov. 31, 1757.

fenry Heth was living in Frederick County, howe: i
as on December 2, 1755, Henry Heth and Ag’;e)‘ hil“v:;f: ein(r‘!-‘lr::-'
erick County, deed to Hugh West, of same place, lot 43 and lot 20
in Winchester, “granted Henry Heth May 13, 1753 (Frederick
County Deed Book 4, page 77.) It also appears that Agnes, wite of
Henry Heth, was Agnes McMachan, daughter of William McMachan,
of Frederick County. In the will of William McMachan (Frederick
::r;un\y Will Book 1, page 293), dated 24 February, 1748 /9, recorded
b June, 1749, he names his daughters, Agnes and Jane McMachan

his sons, John, Ri il
fel John, Richard and William McMachan; and wife, Eliza-

v se————
=. pns John Briscoc and Henry Heth were witnesses, wipy

. Hen:
Agnes McMachan were evidently married sometime Igwl-el:v:h 2‘4:‘:

February, 1748 /9, when William McMachan's will was made, and

bated i i
ated in Allegheny County, Pa,, Sept. 2, 1793. In this wi’r“}:‘e 'l::l\ﬂp(:r:

his wife Agnes, and the followin : Willi
e g sons : William, Andrew, John,
Hery .:h:z"-.ch‘z‘;i Me. Heth. William Heth wag evidem{y e
PR, ?fcvlollsly been conveyed “ tract of land ne;
L ar.‘d o is will refers to “My sons and daughters” anq “to !::
et dlum"ezpo;l of any of my :f}ildrﬂn under age”. He does not
il o Y name but appoints, as executors, his wife, hi;
T nrey and Hervy, and sonin-law Gabriel Dagre

Witnesses to the will : Eli
Mol were: Elizabeth Bradford, Wm, Wood and Ga-

44

l
|
'

In Henrico County, Va, Deed Book 5, p. 324, appears the following
record, dated August 31, 1795: “Henry Heth, dec, late of Aliegheny
County, in the State of Pennsylvania. All lands in the State of Vir-
ginia which said Henry did possess shall be sold under the direction of
William Heth, of Henrico County and State of Virginia, his debts
shall be paid and the rest divided. Signed: Agnes Heth, Harry Heth,
Jno. Heth, Will Heth and Richard Heth.”

Col. Wiltiam Heth (b. July 19, 1750, d. April, 1807), son of Henry
Heth and his wife, Agnes McMachan, resided at “Curles”, Henrico
Co, Va. He was Colonel in the Continental Line in the Revolution.
His Orderly Book (1776-1778 and 1792) written while engaged in
action around Quebec, Canada, where he was taken prisoner, gives a1
account of his visit to his parents in Pennsylvania, not far from Pitts-
burgh. (Slaughter, Col. Va. Hist. Soc.,, Vol. XI, new series, pp. 319-
376.) It would seem most likely that he was the eldest son of Henry
Heth (1718-1793) who, according to Bulloch (reference above), emi-
grated to this country from Ireland.

Col. William Heth was a large land owner, member of Council 1787,
a distinguished scholar, and an original member of the Society of the
Cincinnati in the State of Virginia. He died of apoplexy and his will
was proved in the District Court at Richmond, Va, April 18, 1807.
His will mentions his three estates: Curles, Bremo and Shelila, and
indicates that he had been twice married. The name of his first wife
is not known. His second wife was Eliza Briggs, daughter of Gray
Briggs and his wife, who was a daughter of John Pleasants of Curles,
son of John and Dorothea (Cary) Pleasants, and grandson of John
Pleasants and his wife Jane, widow of Samuel Tucker who emigrated
from Norwich, England, and settled at “Curles” on the James river in
1668. (Va. Hist. Col, Vol. XI, n. s, p. 319.) After the death of Col.
William Heth, his widow married Lightfoot Janney, Oct. 7, 1808.
(Henrico Co. Marriage Bonds.)

The following children are mentioned in the will of Col. William
Heth (see Burgess, “Virginia Soldiers of 17767, Vol. III, p. 1429) :
(1) William M. Heth, evidently son of his first wife (spoken of in the
will of Henry Gray Heth as his hali-brother), to whom was bequeathed
2,000 acres of military land, etc.; (2) Elizabeth Agnes Pleasants Heth,
to whom was bequeathed “my land called Bremo”. She married, as
his second wife, Bowler F. Cocke, Jan. 4, 1808. (Henrico Co. Mariage
Bonds.) 1In the “Richmond Enquirer”, April 1, 1806, the foll ving
notice appears: “Died on Saturday, the 15th day of March, 1806, in
the 17th year of her age, after an illness of four months, Mrs, Maria
Cocke, wife of Mr. Bowler F. Cocke, of Henrico County”; (3) Henry
Gray Heth, “only son by my present wife”, to whom was bequeathed
the estate of Curles. He was drowned Oct. 7, 1816, by the capsizing
of a small boat in the James river. The will of Henry G. Heth (Hen-
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“5).
(46).

Tssue:
(1). Samuel D, who was born June 10, 183.
(2). Mary Jane, who was born Sept. 27, 1838,
(3). Derinda M., who was born Aug. 14, 1840,
(4). William Titus, who was born Feb. 6, 1846.
. Margaret, who was born May 26, 1817.
. Elizabeth, who was born March 28, 1819,
Sarah, who was born Oct. 21, 1821.
. Samuel, who was born Sept. 7, 1822, and died in 1900;
he married e,

cmaw

Issue:

(1). William G.

(2). John L, who was born Feb. 1, 1848,
7. Benjamin, who was born Jan. 14, 1824,
8. John F., who was born May 27, 1826.
9. Lorene, who was born July 4, 1828.
10. Malinda, who was born March 10, 1830.
11. William G., who was born July 15, 1832,
12. G. H, who was born Nov. 19, 1835.
Reuben Pendleton, son of William and Elizabeth (Tins-
ley) Pendleton, was born in 1755, and died Nov. 14, 1825.
He was a Minute Man in Amherst County and served
with Lafayette; later he was at Yorktown, Oct. 19, 1781.
He married, in 1785, Frances Maria Anna Garland (1763
1843), daughter of William and Anne (Shepherd) Gar-
land of Amherst County, granddaughter of James and
Mary (Rice) Garland, and great-granddaughter of John
Garland, the Virginia immigrant.

Issue:

1 William Garland, who married Mary Glenn Alexander.

I1. James Shepherd, who married Catherine Aldridge.

111, Nancy, who married, Dec. 13, 1800, Capt. James Ware,

IV. Sophia, who married, Oct. 13, 1809, George Powell.

V. Polly, who married three times: firstly, Elias Wells;
secondly, Sept. 13, 1830, John Seay; and, thirdly,
Nowlin,

VI

“%
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VIL
VIIL

X
(50).  XI.

XIL
XIIL

Martha Waller, daughter of Col. William and Anne
‘Waller of Spotsylvania County. William Scott was a
son of Thomas Scott, who was born June 5, 1718, and
married, Nov. 2, 1742, Martha Williams, who was born
May 2, 1727, and died April 8, 1777.

Jane Garland, who married, June 17, 1822, Cornelius Crow.
Martha Anne, who married twice: firstly, Sept. 1, 1834,
Zachariah Lucas; and, secondly, Stowell.
Harriet, who died unmarried.

Frances Garland, who married, July 11, 1833, Joseph
Staples.

Micajah, who married twice.

Adelaide.

Samuel, who married Sarah Spencer.

Tssue:
1. Ira Neal, who was born June 16, 1828, and died Feb.

26, 1918; he married, Aug. 8, 1854, Nancy Young.

Tssue:

(1). Edwin Dudley, who was born Dec. 1, 1855, and
died Dec. 28, 1928; he married, Jan. 31, 1877, Mary
Elizabeth Horton (born June 30, 1862; died Jan.
31, 1928).

Tssue:
(a). Dora Blanche, born July 11, 1879; married,
Nov. 25, 1903, Rev. H. M. Hale.
(b). Albert Horton, born July 31, 1881; married,
Oct. 1, 1906, Mary Cecilia Layton (died
Nov. 21, 1922).
Issue:

(a). Jane Marie, born July 18, 1907

(c1). Erasmus McCleary, born Oct. 19,
1883; married, Dec. 6, 1926, Lolita
Compas.

(d1). Tra Lynn, born Sept. 26, 1886; mar-
ried, May 15, 1929, Annalee (Andrews)
Hinson,

(e1). Nannie Bertha, born Noy. 29, 1888;
married, June 6, 1914, J. Fred Meyer.

(f1). Rufus Edwin, born Oct. 16, 1892;
married, Feb. 12, 1916, Maud (Dan-
iels) Latham.
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Madison Co. Two sons were William and John. Other children were
Joseph and James, who died unmarried, in the Continental service;
Wiley, Hugh Roy, Lucy, Ann Roy and Fanny. Col. William Campbell
was a Revolutionary pensioner. Among his papers in Washington is
a letter from Judge Edmund Pendleton, dated April 27 ,1778, and be-
ginning “Dear Billy.” It was signed “Yr Afi. Uncle, Edm. Pendleton.”
Elizabeth Gibbs certified that her brother, Col. William Campbell,
married “in regimentals”, Aug. 19, 1783, Susan Pierce in King & Queen
Co. He died Oct. 23, 1823, and his widow applied for a pension; she
died March 13, 1852, aged 87 years.

Humphrey Hill, of Culpeper Co., was also a Revolutionary pensioner
In 1832 he was 69 years old, so he was born 1762/3. Miss Martha
Slaughter Jones, of Richmond, sends me the following correction for
page 269, July, 1934, VL Elizabeth Jane, who married, Dec. 22, 1818,
William Waller Scott, etc.

information as to the present whereabouts of this Bible.

From Essex Co, I have the following abstracts: Will Book No. 4,
Ann Cauthorn, wife of Richard; grandchildren Thomas and John Blatt,
page 253 Will of Vincent Vass: dau. Katherine Hudson; dau-in-law,
Vincent, son of son Jon. Will dated Dec. 18, 1726, and probated Sept.
19, 1727.

W. B. No. 10, p. 49. Will of Jokn Vass. Eldest son, Philip Vincent
Vass; sons John, Henry and Reuben; dau. Ann Broocks; deceased dau.
Catherine Jones: children, Martha and Ann Jones. Will was dated
Jan. 13, 1753, and probated April 15, 1755. This was cvidently the
John Vass who married Rachel Pendleton, daughter of Philip and Tsa-
bella (Hurt) Pendleton (q. v.). Philip Vincent Vass later lived in
Spotsylvania Co, and is found mentioned with Henry Pendleton of
that county, who married Martha Curtis.

John Bailey Calvert Nicklin.
June 5, 1935,
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(59).

(60).

THE PENDLETON FAMILY
By Mrs. Katherine Cox Gottschalk, Washington, D. C, and
Major John Bailey Calvert Nicklin, Chattanooga, Tenn.

(Continued)

Rice Pendleton, son of Henry and Martha (Curtis) Pen-
dleton, was born about 1760; died 1824; married, Nov. 3,
1788, Elizabeth Quisenberry, daughter of Aaron and Joyce
(Dudley) Quisenberry, of Orange Co, Va, and the
granddaughter of Robert and Joyce (Gale) Dudley, of
Spotsylvania Co,"Va.

Issu
“Thacker, born 1791; married Polly Roundtree.
. Rice, born 1793; died 1867; married Eliza (Judy) Con-
stant.

Issue:
. Elizabeth, married George Hardman,
. Emily, married Robert Scoboe.
. Lucy Anne, married Robert Scoboe.
. David J, born 1824; married 1846, Elizabeth Anne
Lindsay.

P

Issue:
(1). John T. Johnson, born 1847;
(2). Charles Lilburn, born 1849,
(3). Franklin, married Annie Baldwin.
TIL Presley.
1V. Preston.
V. Champney.
VL Thrashley, married March 28, 1852, Artemsia McClain
(or McClure).
VIL Sally married Daniel Wade.
VIIL Betsy married Thomas Hicks.
IX. Patsy married Jonathan Crouch.
X. Jane married Robert Boggs.
XL Lucy married ———— Evans.

ied 1862.

Robert Pendleton, son of Henry and Martha (Curtis)
Pendleton, was born 1771 and died 1845. He married,
Jan. 31, 1797, Elizabeth Burrus in Orange Co, Va.
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POINDEXTER—ONES.

In vol. XX No. 2. April 1912, this Ma

ublications Southern History
A 5 157-158; Buckners of Virginia
and allied families of Strother and Ashby, by Crozier, pp. 222-223.

said Ann dies without issue her
to be divided between my living wifc and four children,
Robert, Gabriel, Francis Slaughter, Mary. “In case all
die without issue I desire the same may goe Descend & be
Divided amongst my four sisters,
John:

“Witnesses, B. _Tohnswn,m, Robt.
Gaines, Proven Oct. 20, 1777." peper County,

Va., by Green, Part IT. p. 51.)
For history of this Jones Family, by Judge John W. Jones, see
same book, Part IL. pp. 89-04.

An honorable descéndant of this Jones family was the late Judge
Wi, C. Jones of St. Louis, Mo., who for many years was my warm per-
sonal friend.

Ft. Smith, Arkansas.

*For p. 222 read p. 220. See p. 849, this volume
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THE POINDEXTER FAMILY.

(coNTINUED.)

DECENDANTS OF SAMUEL POINDEXTER.

Samuel Poindexter, son of Samuel and grandson of Joseph of Bedford
<county, Va., and Ann Maria Tucker, married September 4, 1845, issue:
1. Sarah Ann Poindexter, born February 21, 1845.
2. Mary Elizabeth Poindexter, born October 28, 1851, married John
H. Isbell of Appomattox county, July 9, 1874, issue:
1. Aubrey Tucker Isbell, married Emma Conway of Paris, Texas.
They have one child, Elizabeth Conway Isbell.
2. Cleora Isbell, married Fauntleroy Lambert, of Staunton, Va.
3. Rosa Ellen Poindexter, born June 27, 1854.
4. Virginia Tucker Poindexter, born September 5, 1855, married
James Woodson Jones, 181, issue:
1. Edna Earle Jones.
2. Reginald Fairfax Jones, in United States Navy, Pacific flect.
3. John Dillard Jones.

5. William Samuel Poindexter, born July 27, 188, died October rs,
1897; married Alma Imogen Phelps, October 7, 1884. She was born in
1855, died September 29, 1894, issue:

1. William Samuel Poindexter, born November 17, 1885.

2. Jefferson Ward Poindexter, born September 7, 1887.

3. Ernest Lee Poindexter, born May 2, 188.

4. Carl Tucker Poindexter, born June 7, 1890.

5. Frani Poindexter, born October 9, 1891.

6. Alma Terrill Poindexter, born July 28, 1803,

7. Frederick Augustus Poindexter, born September 17, 1894.

William Samuel Poindexter married second time, Novembe 19, 1895,
Lula C. Barksdale and had
8. Barksdale Poindexter, born October 6, 1896.
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“Elizabeth J. wife of
Capt. Joseph Poindexter
died
February s, 1828
aged 82 years”

Joseph Poindexter was born in 1736, and his wife on February 2o,
1747. They were married on February 10, 1768. Joseph Poindexter is
thought to have been son of John and Christian Poindexter of Louisa
county. His wife was Elizabeth James, daughter of James Kennerly.

Joseph and Elizabeth (Kennerly) Poindexter had issue: (1) Samuel,
marricd, first, Anne Poindexter, daughter of Reuben Slaughter; second,
Sarah Garth of Albemarle county; third, Martha, daughter of James
Otey, of Kentucky; (2) James, married Mary, daughter of Waddy and
Mary (Lewis) Thompson of Albemarle county; (3) Joseph, married
Mrs. Harrison; (4) William, married Judith, daughter of Waddy
Thompson; (5) Reuben; (6) Thomas Kennerly, removed to South
Carolina and married Mrs. Mary Kennerly nee Rall; left issue: (7)
John, married Chilton; (8) Louis, married Ann Smith; (o)
Ann, married John Chilton of Amherst county; (10) Elizabeth, married
Raleigh Chilton; (11) Richard, married Tord; removed to the
West.

Samuel and Ann P. (Slaughter) Poindexter had issue: (1) Dabney,
born November 17, 1701, died September 9, 1810, married Mary Eliza-
beth (born March 15, 1801), daughter of James Watts; (2) James,
married Susan Shelton; (3) John, married Robinson; (4) Caro-
line, married White.

(Reuben Slaughter, father of Mrs. Samuel Poindexter, married
Bettie Poindexter of Louisa county. He is stated to have been a son
of Francis Slaughter who married Anne Lightfoot.)

Samuel Poindexter and Sarah Garth (his sccond wife) had issue:
(s) Garland, married Julia Bingham; (6) Willis, married Emily
Slaughter; (7) Samuel, married Anne Tucker.

Samuel Poindexter had no issue by his third marriage.

Dabney and Mary (Watts) Poindexter had issue: (1) David Durrett,
born September 11, 1820, married November 8, 1849, Anne Poindexter;
(2) Sarah W., born Febraury 3, 1822, married October 4, 1843, William
Gills; (3) Richard Watts, born October 8, 1823, married, first, in 1840,
Mary Elizabeth Durrett; second, in 1865, Mary Lee; (4) Caroline E.
born October 6, 1825, married March 8, 1844, Asa Gills; (5) James W.,
born November 3, 1827, married January s, 1858, Sophia Nicholls; (6)
Samuel Thomas, born August 30, 182, married October 31, 1876, Benjie
James Hughes; (7) Paufina Ann, born May 3, 1832, married October
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4, 1849, Joseph Hardy; (8) Frances Susan, born May 17, 1835, married
Joseph Rucker;. (9) Mary Eliza, born June 3, 1838, married Charles
Hardy; (10) William Dabney, born November 20, 1843, married Mary
Jeter.

Richard Watts Poindexter and Mary Durrett, his first wife, had
issue: (1) Elizabeth Mildred, married Edward Gills; (2) Hugh Davis,
married Frances Poindexter; (3) Elijah, never married.

Richard Watts Poindexter and his sccond wife, Mary Ellen Lee
(daughter of John Calhoun and Catherine Newell Lee), had issue:
(1) Cora Lee, married Richard Haden Penn; (2) Lula Bell, married
Glenmore Torck Broune of Georgia; (3) Mary Richard, married
Charles Lewis Watts; (4) Richard Newell, married Daisye Byrd Long
~of Alabama; (5) John Samuel, marricd Eller Sharp of Tennessee;
(6) Dabney Thomas.

Samuel T. and Berjie (Hughes) Poindexter had one child, Walker
Watts Poindexter of Lynchburg, Va.

(TO BE CONTINUED)
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SOME VIRGINIA FAMILIES

collected and compiled by

Dakota Best Brown

Best, Brown, Carlin, Denty [Dentie]-Potter-Dailey, Ellett, Forloine, Gartrell,
Hannon, Harrison-Rust, Hill-Clopton, Janney, Biles-Baker, Jefferson,
Johnson, Kemp [Kempe], Lowell [Lowle], Lunt, McGeorge, Mcllhany,
Neale, Robinson, Silver, Slaughter, White and Whiting.

Families from states other than Virginia:

Beall [Maryland], Hannon [Maryland], Janney-Biles-Baker [Pennsylvania],
Lowell [Lowle] [Massachusetts] and Lunt-Coker-Pettingill-Ingersoll-Noyes-
Cutting [Massachusetts].

PUBLIC LIBRARY
BORCOU3HAM, ALA.
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B. JAMES McILHANY] see below, §114.

C. RACHAEL McILHANY, m. Jumes it of Loudoun
County, who died in 1797. Her estate was appraised in 1520,
mention being made of her children Thomas, James, Rachael®
(Janney), Robert and Beveah White. There were at least eight
children. The following outline was gotten several years ago
from Mr. Josiah T. White, and I have not verified it in any

particular:
I. John White.
II. Robert White; m. Ist........ Hardy; m. 2nd. ...
Hunter.
III. Thomas White, m. Jane Nixon: issue,—

1. James White, m. Elizabeth Best: issue,—Thomas
William and Mary Jane (m. her cousin Josiah T.
White; see below),

2. Thomas White, m. Mahala Householder: issue,—
Thomas, Sciota, Flavias and Fletcher.

3. William White.

IV. James White, m. Mary Vernanda: issue,—

1. John H. White, m. Melinda George: issue,—Mary
Elizabeth, James George (m. Julia Brown), Thomas
Mortimer, Anne Eliza, Robert (m. Laura Chamber-
lain), Joshua, William and John.

2. Joshua White, m. Ann Brown: issue,—Frederick,
Julia (m. Martin Wheeler), Edwin (m. Minnie Helm),
Elizabeth (m. ...... Brown), George (m. Emma John),
James Day, Frank and William.

3. Rosannah White, m. John George: issue,—Cecilia
(m. Ebenezer Grubb: issue,—Laban, Anna [m.
James White, and had—James Mortitner, Anna Louis
John Wallace and Augusta Cecilia], Wallace, Rober-
ta, Esther, John, Walter and Harry), John, Lydia,
Mary Louisa, Roberta, Wallace, James, Edgar and
Robert.

4. Mary White, m. Roberts.
5. Lounisa White, m. - Smith.
6. James White.
7. Robert White.
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V. Rachael White, m. Nov. 11, 1805, Mahlon Janney:
issue,—
1. Josiah Janney, m. Orra Campbell: issue,—Belle (m,,
Dr. Tumer), Walterand Campbell.
2. Rosanoah Janney, m. James Best; issue,—Dr. Wil-
liam Janney (m. Fannie Jefferson: issue,—Dr. Janney,
Carl, May, Frank, and Gertrude), Rachael, Amanda,
Mary Elizabeth, Josiah Albert, Charles, Orra Jane
(m. co... Jefferson, and Thomas.
VI Josiah White.
VI~ Mary White, m. John Jones: issue,—Rachael”
VIII. Ben ite, m. Frances Saunders: issue,
1

£. Henry St. George Tucker
—Kate and Willis; m. h

2. Aaron R. White.

3. Josiah T. White. m. his cousin Mary Jane White:
see above: issue,—Frances Elizabeth, James Beneah,
Thomas William, Annie Allen (m. James Manor:
issue,—Virginius, Everett and Jeanette), Sue Carson,
Leigh Richmond, Jeanette Ross, Catherine Duncan,
William Respass and Mary Best.

4. George White.

5. Alfred White.

6. Franklin White.

D. MARY McILHANY is mentioned in her father’s will as
Mary McCamey (2); but nothing further is known of her.

E. JOHN McILHANY, b. Jan. 15, 1756; d. Sept. 20, 1809,
He is given in Heitman’s Historial Register as a Captain in a
Virginia State regiment in the Revolutionary War from April
1777 to May 1781. In the Revolutionary Records of the State
Land Office there is a warrant, dated May 13, 1783, for 4000
acres of land to “‘Capt. John Mcllhany for service rendered
from April 1777 to May 1780”". He never married. In his will
made Sept. 18, 1809, and approved Oct. 9, 1809, he leaves al-
most his entire estate to his sister Hannah.
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(5) Elizabeth White, m. Jonas Walraven of Jefferson County, now West Virginia
(he is said to have been of Swiss origin)

Children:
(51) Mary Walraven, m. William Best (See BEST)
(52) Josiah Walraven, m. Lydia West - no issue
(53) William Walraven - no issue - d. New Orleans
(54) Sarah Walraven - no issue
(55) Lucas Walraven - lost at sea - no issue
(56) Jonas Walraven, m. Lucretia White (82)
Children:
(561) Sarah Elizabeth Walraven, m. Potts
(562) Lucretia Walraven
(563) Lucinda Walraven
(564) John William Walraven
(565) Berkeley Walraven
(6) Agnes White, m. Jasper Polston - nine children.
James White (b. > m., Rachel McIlhany. James White served as a
T t. 1746 hel 1h: d
private (from 3-4-1776 to 3-27-1777) in Capt. Jonathan Clark's Company,
8th Virginia Regiment (Col. Abraham Bowman); from 5-2-1777, he served
as a private in Henry Young's Company, 7th Virginia Regiment, commanded
by Col. Alexander McClenachan: and on a roll dated at Valley Forge,
March 7, 1778, he is reported as discharged February 3. He d. 7-12-1797.
Children:
(71) John White, b. 12-20-1776, d. 5-5-1802, unmarried
(72) Thomas White, b. 6-3-1780, m. Jane Nixon (ca. 1801), d. 11-30-1857.
Children:
(721) James White, m. Elizabeth Best, d. 4-26-1863, bur. Waterford.
(722) Ccol. Thomas White, m, Mahala Householder, b, 1-23-1834, d. 8-9-
1878, in Missouri.
(7221) Fletcher White, b. 8-1-1843 Harmony Township, Clarke County,
Ohio. He was an attorney-at-law in Washington, D. C.
(SAR Application of Fletcher White - - - National Number
10414, State Number 614)

(723) William White, d. (young) 1-20-1830, bur. Waterford.
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*(73) James White, b. 1-30-1783, d. 2-25-1830, m. Mary Vananda.

Children:
(731) John R. White, m, Malinda George
(732) Rosannah White, m. John George
(733) Joshua White, m., Miss Brown
(734) Mary White, m. Roberts
(735) Louisa White, m. Smith
(736) Robert White, m. Miss Roberts

*(74) Rachel White, b. 1-20-1783, m. 11-11-1805, Mahlon Janney, d. 2-28-1835.
Both bur. at Rehoboth.

*James (73) and Rachel (74) were twins.

Children:

(741) Rosannah McIlhany Janney, m. James Best

(742) Josiah James Janney, m. Orra S. Campbell. He was an M, D.
(75) Mary White, b. 6-14-1786, m. John Jones
Children:

(751) Rachel Jones, m. Henry Runyan
(76) Josiah White, b. 12-11-1788, d. young, and unmarried
(77) Robert White, b. 10-28-1791, m. (1lst) Jane Hardy
Children:

(771) Eliza Jane White, m. Nathan White

(772) William White, m. Miss Glasscock

(773) Mary Virginia White, unmarried
Robert White (77) m. (2nd) Adelaide Hunter

(774) caroline White, m. Joseph Cromwell

(775) James White, m. Miss Pierson

(776) John White

(777) Sallie White, unmarried

(778) Thomas White

(779) White
Robert White (77) d. 8-20-1871.
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(78) Beniah White, b. 12-20-1793, m. Francis Saunders (who d. 8-28-1832?),
d. 2-25-1830. 1

Children:

A
o
A
%

Children:

C Y
(782) Aaron R. Saunders, unmarried
(783) Josiah T. Saunders
Children:

(7831) Francis Saunders
(7832) Elizabeth Saunders
(7833) James Saunders
(7834) Annie Saunders, m. James Mana
Children:
(78341) Everett Mana
(78342) Jeanette Mana
(7835) Sue Saunders
(7836) Leigh Saunders
(7837) Jeanette Saunders
(7838) Kate Saunders
(7839) William Saunders
(783x) Thomas Saunders
(783a) Mary Saunders
(784) George Saunders, unmarried |
(785) Alfred Saunders, unmarried
(786) Franklin Saunders, unmarried
(8) Thomas White, m.
Children:

(81) sarah (Sally) White, m. Thomas Smith

(82) Lucretia White, m., Jonas Walraven
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